

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 622 of 2021**

Thingbaijam Sanjoy Singh

**Petitioner**

**Vs.**

State of Manipur & 3 ors.

**Respondents**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**07.02.2025**

Heard Mr. Th. Ibohal, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner; and Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. appearing for the respondents.

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, submitted that the issue raised in the present writ petition is squarely covered by the judgment & order dated 18.11.2024 rendered by the Full Bench of this Court in Writ Appeal No. 18 of 2022 and that the present writ petition can be disposed of in terms of the said judgment & order.

On the other hand, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. appearing for the respondents, seeks 2(two) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 4.

As prayed for by the learned G.A., list this case again on 03.03.2025.

In the meantime, the learned G.A. is directed to produce the relevant official file bearing No. 19/1(17)/17-H of the Secretariat, Home Department and to place the same before this Court on the next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/e-mail for doing the needful.

Indrajeet

**JUDGE**